Due to other banks and financial institutions 28,892,753 4,154,671 552,477 – 149,671 – 33,749,572

Client deposits 67,497,677 15,143,947 29,204,308 36,949,902 5,211 – 148,801,045

Debts issued – – 995,856 3,781,914 – – 4,777,770

Other financial liabilities – – – – – 5,020,147 5,020,147

Total liabilities 96,390,430 19,298,618 30,752,641 40,731,816 154,882 5,020,147 192,348,534

Total interest sensitivity gap 14,413,487 720,644 1,718,159 (10,025,787) 8,032,016 (3,147,098) 11,711,421

At the end of 2014, the Bank’s accumulated interest sensitivity gap amounted to RMB13,621.69 million, an increase

of RMB1,910.27 million as compared to the previous year.

60 Bank of Chongqing Co., Ltd.

Management Discussions and Analysis

Assuming that overall market interest rates and exchange rates move in parallel, and not taking into account

management level risk management activities that may be carried out to reduce interest rates or exchange rate risk,

the Bank’s interest rate and exchange rate sensitivity analysis is as follows:

6.6.5.2 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Estimated changes of

net interest income

(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

December 31,

2014

December 31,

2013

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves 161,435 150,527

–  100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves (161,435) (150,527)

Change of other

comprehensive income

(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

December 31,

2014

December 31,

2013

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves (281,050) (54,736)

–  100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves 289,543 56,926

6.6.5.3 Exchange rate sensitivity analysis
The following table shows the effect on pre-tax profits when the Renminbi to foreign currency exchange rate moves

by 1%.

Estimated pre-tax

profit/(loss) change

(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

December 31,

2014

December 31,

2013

+ 1.0% upward change of foreign exchange rate 3,660 12,334

–  1.0% downward change of foreign exchange rate (3,660) (12,334)

6.7	Capital Management
In satisfying the regulatory requirements on capital management and with an aim to continuously enhancing its

capital risk resistance and capital return, the Bank had reasonably set its capital adequacy objective, promoted

[…]

assumptions. The projections assume that yield curves move by the same amount and, therefore, do

not reflect the potential impact on net interest income due to changes in certain rates while others

remain unchanged. The projections make other assumptions, including that all positions run to

maturity. But the Bank has not considered the following: changes after the balance sheet date, the

impact of interest rate fluctuations on the customers’ behaviors; the complicated relationship between

complex structured products and interest rate fluctuations; the impact of interest rate fluctuations

on market prices; the impact of interest rate fluctuations on off-balance sheet products; and impact

affected by risk management.

Base on the above gap analysis on the interest rate, the Bank implemented sensitivity test to analyze

the sensitivity of bank’s net interest income against change in interest rate. The table below illustrates

the potential impact of a parallel 100 basis point move in interest rates on the financial position of

the Bank at 31 December 2014 and 2013 on the net interest income of the coming year.

Expected changes of

net interest income

Year End 31 December

2014 2013

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 161,435 150,527

- 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (161,435) (150,527)

Annual Report 2014 161

Notes to the Financial Statements
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
3.2	Market risk (Continued)

3.2.2	Sensitivity tests (Continued)
Interest rate sensitivity test (Continued)
The table below illustrates the potential impact of a 100 basis point move on the other comprehensive

income of the Bank.

Change of other

comprehensive income

Year End 31 December

2014 2013

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (281,050) (54,736)

- 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 289,543 56,926

Foreign exchange sensitivity test
The Bank performs exchange rate sensitivity analysis on net profit before tax for the Bank by

measuring the impact of a change in exchange rate on financial position, including on balance sheet

and off balance sheet. On the assumptions below: the sensitivities of foreign currencies are exchange

gains or losses of RMB against foreign currencies fluctuation by 1% absolute value in closing price at

balance sheet dates. The foreign currency exchange rates against RMB move by the same amount and

same trends. The portfolio of assets and liabilities has a static structure of foreign exchange risk and